

P.O. Box 1757, 3 Kirkland Street West Kirkland Lake, Ontario, Canada P2N 3P4 T 705-567-9361 F 705-567-3535

W www.kirklandlake.ca

MEDIA RELEASE

TOWN OF KIRKLAND LAKE ANNOUNCES CHANGES IN DEVELOPMENT SERVICES

For Immediate Release – Friday, February 23, 2024 Kirkland Lake, ON

It is with mixed emotions that the Town of Kirkland Lake shares the news of Clinton Johanson's resignation from his position as Director of Development Services. Clinton has been an integral part of the Town's team, contributing his expertise and dedication over the duration of his employment. He will be missed as a member of the Senior Management Team and will be known for his kindness to all.

With this announcement, there has been an opportunity to re-evaluate the duties of the Director position and review the role of the Development Services Department in relation to the objectives of the Economic Development function. This re-evaluation has led to a recent reorganization where Development Services will now be known as the Department of Development and Enterprise Services.

As of February 20, 2024, Dan Laverdure has taken on the new role of Director of Development and Enterprise Services. We are happy to see this transition come to fruition and look forward to the new changes to come.

"Throughout his time here with us, Clinton has been a valuable member of our team, and he will be missed", says Mayor Stacy Wight. "We extend congratulations on his next chapter, and we wish him all the best, and thank him for his service to the Town."

"We are excited to see the changes to the Kirkland Lake Team", continues Mayor Wight. "Please join me in congratulating Dan on his new role as Director of Development and Enterprise Services."

For more information, please contact:

Alan Smith, Chief Administrative Officer Alan.Smith@tkl.ca
705-567-9361, Ext. 236